
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Communications & Corporate Affairs Sub (Policy & 
Resources) Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2023 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Keith Bottomley 

(Chairman) 
Deputy Christopher Hayward 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Rehana Ameer 
Emily Benn 
Tijs Broeke 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Catherine McGuinness 
Ruby Sayed 
 

Tom Sleigh 
Deputy Sir Michael Snyder 
Alderman Alastair King 
Alderman Sir William Russell 
Jason Groves 
Caroline Haines 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Helen Fentimen 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
 

 
Enquiries: Polly Dunn 

Polly.Dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 6 September 2023. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS & EXTERNAL AFFAIRS UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Communications and External Affairs. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 11 - 34) 

 
6. STRATEGIC ENGAGEMENT AT THE 2024 PARIS OLYMPICS AND 

PARALYMPICS 
 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Communications and External Affairs. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
7. UPDATE ON THINK TANK MEMBERSHIPS 2023 - 2024 
 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Communications and External Affairs. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 46) 

 
8. POLITICAL PARTY CONFERENCE - INITIAL SUMMARY REPORT 
 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Communications and External Affairs. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 47 - 56) 

 
 
 



3 
 

9. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 57 - 62) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 



4 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[This page is intentionally blank] 



COMMUNICATIONS & CORPORATE AFFAIRS (POLICY & RESOURCES) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 6 September 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Communications & Corporate Affairs (Policy & 
Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Keith Bottomley (Chairman) 
Deputy Christopher Hayward (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Emily Benn 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Catherine McGuinness 
 

Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Helen Fentimen 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
 

 
Officers: 
Emily Tofield - Executive Director of Corporate Communications and 

External Affairs 
Kristy Sandino - Corporate Communications and External Affairs 

John Park - Corporate Communications and External Affairs 

Paul Wright - Deputy Remembrancer 

Philip Saunders - Remembrancer’s Department 

Bruce Hunt - Remembrancer’s Department 

Will Stark - Remembrancer’s Department 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department 

Jennifer Beckermann - Executive Director and Private Secretary to the Chairman of 
Policy & Resources Committee 

Emily Slatter - Office of the Policy Chairman 

 
Members observing online: 

Deputy Rehana Ameer 

Tijs Broeke 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Ruby Sayed and Caroline Haines. 
Alderman Michael Mainelli, Deputy Rehana Ameer and Tijs Broeke also issued 
apologies, but were observing the meeting online. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3. MINUTES  
The Town Clerk confirmed that Jason Groves was omitted from the attendance 
list, in error.  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 14 
June 2023 be approved as a correct record subject to the addition of Jason 
Groves to the attendee list. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk concerning outstanding actions of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 

• 3/2022/P will be closed off later this year when the Sub-Committee received the 
next Party Conference Update report. 

• 1/2023/P would be closed off as this had been actioned. 

• 2/2023/P – the Environment Department was undertaking further exploratory 
work with the City Surveyor’s ahead of an update to Resource Allocation Sub-
Committee (which was now responsible for Operational Property). Until then 
the communications campaign was paused.  

 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

5. CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS & EXTERNAL AFFAIRS REPORT  
Members received a report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Communications and External Affairs regarding an update on the Department’s 
work. 
 
Members acknowledged there was a lot of work to do in this area to draw 
together the various facets of the City as a complex, historic, organisation, and 
expressed support for the new Executive Director in considering a new 
strategy. 
 
It was felt that some areas of engagement had not yet been mastered (e.g. with 
the residential community) and that campaigns such as the City Belonging 
could be a good vehicle for improvement.  
 
Whilst helpful to have a report that reflected actions taken, it was requested that 
future iterations have a more detailed ‘forward look’.  
 
The success of the Mansion House Compact was noted, and thanks given to all 
those involved in its development. 
 
There was some concern expressed over the use of the Advertising Value 
Equivalent metric and consequently a question was raised over the right 
mechanism for the City Corporation to better evaluate the success of any 
Communications Strategy. It was speculated that this would likely require 
greater staffing resource, but that co-ordinating the pockets of communications 
teams/officers across the organisation and its institutions, may help.  
 

Page 6



The Sub-Committee requested to see a copy of the proposed work plan of the 
Executive Director, ahead of its next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 
 

6. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE  
Members received an report of the Remembrancer regarding an update on the 
Parliamentary Team’s activities. 
 
The Remembrancer summarised briefly the material within the report, 
highlighting various areas of work relating to the Levelling Up Bill; revisions to 
the Housing Act; River Pollution; the Online Safety Bill; Parliamentary 
Boundaries and City of London (Markets) Bill. 
 
There was concern expressed over a recent report of the Tony Blair Institute 
that proposed the disbandment of the National Lead Force model. The 
Remembrancer provided assurance to Members that the Parliamentary Team 
were working closely with the Chair of the City of London Police Authority 
Board, the Police Authority Team and the Force, along with the 
Communications and Corporate Affair’s Team, in monitoring the situation. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

7. FINANCIAL SERVICES AND MARKETS ACT 2023  
Members received a report of the Remembrancer regarding the Financial 
Services and Markets Act 2023. 
 
The Remembrancer provided a brief summary of the changes to take effect and 
the City’s broader engagement. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman drew two pieces of work to Members’ attention and sought their 
assistance in amplifying messaging through social media and any other 
appropriate platforms: 
 

• Consultation and insight gathering exercise for new Corporate Plan; and 

• The imminent launch of the “Vision for Economic Growth – a roadmap to 
prosperity” report. 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

There were no questions or urgent items to be considered whilst the public 
were excluded and so the meeting was concluded at this point, in public 
session. 

Page 7



 
11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.18 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair
[...]
): 
Communications & Corporate Affairs Sub Committee 
 
Policy and Resources  
 
 

Dated: 
15 November 2023 
 
16 November 2023 

Subject: Strategic Engagement at the 2024 Paris 
Olympics and Paralympics  

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2,3,4,7 and 10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

Yes 

What is the source of Funding? PIF 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

Yes 

Report of: Emily Tofield, Executive Director of Corporate 
Communications and External Affairs 

For Decision 

Report author: Sam Hutchings, Head of Sport Strategy 
& Engagement, Town Clerk’s Department 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
This report sets out the City Corporation’s proposals to engage in the upcoming 
Olympic and Paralympic Games in Paris in July, August and September 2024. In view 
of the strategic importance of this engagement and the unique context, it is proposed 
that an allocation of £100,000 be made from Policy Initiatives Fund in 2024/25 to cover 
this expenditure, including sponsorship of both GB Houses. GB House is a base for 
all British athletes and para-athletes. It is also used as a venue to showcase British 
talent, creativity and innovation to a global audience. The Communications & 
Corporate Affairs Sub Committee, which has responsibility for sport engagement in 
the City Corporation, should continue to monitor and oversee the plans to engage in 
the games as they develop. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That, Members of the Communications & Corporate Affairs Sub Committee: 
 

i) Endorse the City Corporation’s engagement approach to the Paris 2024 
Olympic & Paralympic Games as outlined in this report; and 
 

That, Members of the Policy and Resources Committee 
 

ii) agree that £100,000 be allocated from the 2024/25 Policy Initiatives Fund, 
categorised as ‘Promoting the City’ and charged to City’s Cash to cover 
costs of this engageme
[...]
oes this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Emily Tofield, Executive Director of Corporate 
Communications and External Affairs 

For Decision 

Report author: Kristy Sandino, Assistant Director, 
Corporate Affairs 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

As part of the City of London Corporation’s wider corporate affairs engagement 
programme, the Corporate Affairs Team leads on driving forward the strategic 
relationships the City Corporation holds with think tanks on an annual basis, including 
funding, coordination and review of the relationships.  
 
The City Corporation has corporate membership of eight think tanks in 2023-2024.  In 
addition, we  also work with a number of others across the political and policy spectrum 
on a variety of projects and events in accordance with our strategic priorities. 
 
A wider review of the City Corporation external strategic partnerships is needed and a 
broader review of our partnerships, as they related to Communications and Corporate 
Affairs is recommended.  As this is undertaken, the Corporate Affairs Team will 
continue to ensure that the City Corporation’s engagement with think tanks is 
organised in a targeted way in order to ensure that we continue to work with the most 
influential organisations with a mind to the necessary balance required. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the existing partnerships and engagement with think tanks. 

• Agree to wider review of the City Corporation partnerships in relations to 
Communications and Corporate Affairs, with a view to taking a further paper 
to the Subcommittee and Policy and Resources in early 2024.  
 

Main Report 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



Background 
 

1. As part of the City of London Corporation’s wider engagement programme, the 
Corporate Affairs Team leads on the strategic rel
[...]
 
 

18. With the recent arrival of a new Executive Director of Corporate 
Communications and External Affairs and the changing dynamic nature of 
politics, it is proposed that a wider review of our existing partnerships with think 
tanks is undertaken with a view to updating the Subcommittee in early 2024.  

 
 
Key Data 
 
None 
 
 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
Strategic implications 
 

19. Proactive engagement and focused relationship-building with think tanks of 
relevance to the City Corporation’s priorities will enhance our visibility, enable 
us to contribute effectively to the policy debate and contribute positively to our 
political engagement programme. 
 

20. Continuing the engagement with think tanks will provide the City Corporation 
with opportunities to engage with government on key issues of concern, by 
facilitating events, meetings and occasions for policy discussion. It will also 
enable the City Corporation to participate in policy debates. 
 

21. This work would also help deliver outcomes 2 – 10 of the 2018-23 Corporate 
Plan. 

 
Financial implications 
 

22. The Corporate Affairs Team has an established budget for all engagement 
related activity. Any sponsorship of ad-hoc policy projects is currently funded 
via the Policy Initiatives Fund according to decisions of the Policy and 
Resources Committee.  

 
Resource implications 
 
None 
 
Legal implications 
 
None 

Page 44



 
Risk implications 
 
None 
 
Equalities implications 
 
None 
 
Climate implications 
 
None 
 
Security implications 
 
None 
 
 
Conclusion 
 

23. Members are asked to note the work of the Corporate Affairs Team in relation 
to the memberships of and engagement with think tanks across the political 
spectrum. 

 
 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 
Kristy Sandino  
Assistant Director, Corporate Affairs  
T: 07493 760 844  
E: Kristy.Sandino@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

 

 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Pag
[...]
 the Financial and 
Professional Services Sector. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the initial summary report. 

• Note the recommendation that more focus is given to Business Day, in 
particular at Labour and Conservatives and agree to, as a minimum, Policy 
Chairman presence at Business Day at these conferences in 2024.  

• Consider the Policy Chairman representation at SNP; and agree that possible 
alternatives can be considered for 2024.   

 
Main Report 

Background 
 

1. The City of London Corporation has attended the major party conferences 
every year since 1994, with the level of involvement and visibility (and numbers 
of attendees) increasing over time. Traditionally, Members of the 
Communications and Corporate Affairs Sub Committee are invited to attend the 
Liberal Democrat, Labour and Conservative party conferences, with the Policy 
Chairman additionally attending the Scottish National Party (SNP) conference. 
 

2. The party conferences provide an important opportunity for City Corporation 
Members and officers to engage with the most relevant stakeholders across the 
political spectrum, to communicate our key messages and to build relationships 
with other influential conference attendees. 

Page 48



 

3 

 

 
3. Led by the Corporate Affairs Team, the City Corporation increased its party 

conference activity for 2023, holding City Corporation private roundtables, 
panel open fringe events and dinners at the conferences of the Conservative 
and Labour conferences. The City Corporation also held a private roundtable 
and dinner at the Liberal Democrat conference and a panel event at the SNP 
conference.  
 

4. The increased activity was due to a General Election being held before January 
2025. The planned programme provided opportunities to engage policymakers 
across the political spectrum, helping to ensure there is cross-party 
understanding of what the City Corporation does, its specific and unique role in 
suppor
[...]
ject: Parliamentary Team Update Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

6,7,8,9,11 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Paul Wright, City Remembrancer For Discussion 

Report author: William Stark, Senior Parliamentary 
Engagement Officer 

 
Summary 

 
This summary updates Members on the main elements of the Parliamentary Team’s 
previous and planned activity in support of the City of London Corporation’s political 
and parliamentary engagement since the last formal update to the subcommittee on 
6th September 2023.     
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are recommended to note the report.  
 

Main Report 

 

Legislative Programme Update 
 

1. The end of the 2022/23 Parliamentary Session at prorogation on 26 October 
November saw seven Acts receive Royal Assent, however some significant 
pieces of legislation, including the Data Protection and Digital Information 
(No. 2) Bill and Renters (Reform) Bill, were carried over. Such Bills will have 
to be considered alongside the legislative agenda set out at the King’s Speech, 
which took place on 7th November, after the submission of this paper. An 
additional note on the contents of the King’s Speech will be shared with 
members of this subcommittee at the meeting on 15th November.   

 
2. Business managers in the House of Commons and Lords faced a challenge in 

completing the passage of a number of Acts ahead of prorogation, most notably 
the Levelling-up and Regeneration Act, where the House of Lords insisted 
on a number of amendments, forcing a tense period of “ping-pong” in the final 
few days.  The conclusion of parliamentary proceedings on the Online Safety 
Act prior to the conference recess will have been a relief for business 
managers, though R
[...]
orporation owned property) 
have become law. The relevant section of the Act will come into force two 
months after Royal Assent. Practical implications of the amendment for 
Members will now be addressed through the Corporation’s internal machinery, 
with officers engaging with the Town Clerk’s department on this matter to 
ensure Members are full briefed on any change to procedure as a result of the 
amendment.  

 

Page 61



William Stark 
Senior Parliamentary Engagement Officer 
 
T: 07584 327 077 
E: william.stark@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 62

mailto:william.stark@cityoflondon.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Corporate Communications & External Affairs Update Report
	6 Strategic Engagement at the 2024 Paris Olympics and Paralympics
	7 Update on Think Tank Memberships 2023 - 2024
	8 Political Party Conference - Initial Summary Report
	9 Parliamentary Team Update



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNICATIONS & CORPORATE AFFAIRS SUB (POLICY & RESOURCES) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 15 November 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Communications & Corporate Affairs Sub (Policy 
& Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Keith Bottomley (Chairman) 
Deputy Christopher Hayward (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Rehana Ameer 
Emily Benn 
Helen Fentimen 
Jason Groves 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Ruby Sayed 

 
 

 
Officers: 
Polly Dunn   - Assistant Town Clerk (Interim) 
Zoe Lewis   - Town Clerk’s Department 
Emily Tofield  - Executive Director of Communications and External  
                                                    Affairs 
Sam Hutchings  - Communications and External Affairs 
Kristy Sandino  - Communications and External Affairs 
Mark Gettleson  - Communications and External Affairs 
Katie Foster  - Remembrancer’s Department 
William Stark  - Remembrancer’s Department 
 
Members observing online: 

Deputy Madush Gupta 
Caroline Haines 
 -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies were received from Tijs Broeke, Alderman Prem Goyal, Catherine 
McGuinness and Alderman Sir William Russell. Caroline Haines and Deputy 
Madush Gupta also issued apologies, but were observing the meeting online. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Jason Groves declared non-pecuniary interests in respect of Item 7 due to 
being a member of the Financial Services Council of the CBI and being a 
former trustee of the Industry and Parliament Trust. 
 
 
 



3. MINUTES RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting 
held on 6 September 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk concerning outstanding actions of 
the Sub-Committee.  

• 3/2022/P would be closed off following the meeting as a Party 
Conference Update report was an agenda item.  

• 2/2023/P was still an outstanding action whilst the campaign was 
paused, not by the Sub-Committee but other committees responsible for 
the agreement. A report would be submitted to the Resource Allocations 
Sub-Committee and it was intended to provide a full report to the next 
meeting of the Communications and Corporate Affairs Sub-Committee. 
Officers had been asked to provide an update to the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee. Members 
requested an explanatory note be provided to Members of the Sub-
Committee outlining the reasons the campaign was paused, how many 
occupiers had signed up to the pledge and whether empty buildings 
could be included. 

• 5/2023/P would be closed off following the meeting as this was included 
within the Corporate Communications & External Affairs Update Report 
agenda item. 

 
RESOLVED – that Members 
1) note the report; and 
2) be provided with an explanatory note on P/2023/P. 
 

5. CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS & EXTERNAL AFFAIRS UPDATE 
REPORT  
Members received a report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Communications and External Affairs regarding an update on the Department’s 
work. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee were informed that the Corporate 
Communications and External Affairs Transformation Programme was well 
underway and Members of the Sub-Committee had been invited to one-to-ones 
to discuss the strategy. Over 70 engagement sessions had so far been held as 
had two workshops and an external review of digital channels and brand and 
stakeholder mapping was taking place for the first time. An update would be 
submitted to the February 2024 meeting. 
 
In the discussion, the following points were made: 

• The City Belonging Project proactive engagement was taking place 
across the City. Members commented that engagement could be 
broadened and widened and more resident engagement should take 
place. An Officer stated that the work would ensure that opportunities in 
the square mile were open to as many residents as possible and that 
there was a wider community offer in place. 

• Partnering would be considered once the centre of excellence and its 
governance around the head of profession was in place. 



• The soft power that the sports engagement programme delivered was 
significant. Internal communications with Members and Officers in 
relation to the understanding of the sports strategy would be part of the 
strategic review. A Member commented that there was no reference to 
in-house City of London facilities in the sports engagement update. An 
Officer stated that the report referred to the review being carried out by 
the sport consultation around facility provision and this was an ongoing 
piece of work. 

• Officers were congratulated on their hard work including their work in 
relation to the party conferences, the City Belonging project, the party 
conferences and sports engagement. 

 
RESOLVED, That the report be noted. 
 

6. STRATEGIC ENGAGEMENT AT THE 2024 PARIS OLYMPICS AND 
PARALYMPICS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Communications and External Affairs which set out the City Corporation’s 
proposals to engage in the upcoming Olympic and Paralympic Games in Paris 
in July, August and September 2024. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

• This presented an opportunity to engage with high level domestic and 
international stakeholders at the world’s biggest sporting event in a 
neighbouring European city. 

• This was the first time that a European city had hosted the games since 
London 2012. 

• The Mayor of London and the GLA were keen that London was 
represented and involved with GB House which was a place to invest 
and promote interests in partnership with the GLA bringing together 
business and sport. 

• Work with UK Sport had provided a solid base of evidence for the 
economic and soft power and international trade benefits of business 
and sport working together of £4billion of economic value to Great Britain 
over the next 10 years. 

• Details of partnership arrangement were yet to be agreed by the British 
Olympic Association (BOA) and the British Paralympic Association 
(BPA). These would be shared with Members to scrutinise in due 
course. 

• Although £100,000 was a significant sum, it was much less than most 
organisations would pay to engage in the Paris Games and was the 
minimum required to have meaningful engagement. 

• In addition to the Paris engagement and the sponsorship of GB House, 
there was also the engagement which could happen in the City around 
fan zones, a possible parade and an opportunity to celebrate Olympic 
Day on 26 June. 

• The BOA and BPA were charities and to run a successful GB House 
operation, support was required from organisations such as the City of 
London Corporation. Those who would be attracted to GB House include 



domestic political leaders, business leaders and the International 
Olympic Committee top level sponsors. 
 

RESOLVED, That, following a unanimous vote, Members of the 
Communications and Corporate Affairs Sub-Committee endorse the City 
Corporation’s engagement approach to the Paris 2024 Olympic and Paralympic 
Games as outlined in the Officer report. 
 
[Deputy Rehana Ameer for the discussion and vote on this item]. 
 

7. UPDATE ON THINK TANK MEMBERSHIPS 2023 - 2024  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of 
Communications and External Affairs regarding the Think Tank Review and 
Membership for 2023/24. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

• It was important to have the right balance of think tanks across the 
political spectrum. 

• There were a wide range of opportunities to engage with other 
organisations without joining as corporate members. 

• Members queried how much Chatham House and LGiU memberships 
were used and whether they provided value for money. An Officer stated 
that there were 25 nominees signed up to Chatham House and this 
comprised Members and Officers. Since March 2023, Members and 
Officers had engaged at 17 events. A Member suggested that a list of 
memberships, the budget for each of them and alternative options be 
submitted to the Sub-Committee. An Officer stated that some of the data 
was commercially sensitive. This data would be presented as a non-
public item. 

• In addition to the memberships which sat within the Corporate Affair’s 
budget, the review would consider other memberships including the IPT 
which sat within the Remembrancer’s Team and CBI which sat within the 
Innovation and Growth team. The review would also include how 
Members could access more of the opportunities within the 
memberships.  

• The Tony Blair Institute was working on police policy and Officers would 
keep Members updated on this work. 

• Members requested oversight of memberships and subscriptions across 
the Corporation. Whilst the Executive Director of Communications and 
External Affairs had agreed to present these to the Sub-Committee, 
more consideration would need to be given to how this could be actioned 
where memberships and subscriptions in other departments were 
approved under the officer scheme of delegation. It was acknowledged 
that if Member approval was to be provided, under the terms of 
reference, this would have to be referred to the Policy and Resources 
Committee. Officers would consider the terms of reference and report 
back to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman on this.  

 
 
 



RESOLVED, That Members  
 

• Note the existing partnerships and engagement with think tanks; and 

• Agree to a wider review of the City Corporation partnerships in relation to 
Communications and Corporate Affairs, to include the broadened scope 
as outlined above, with a view to a further report being submitted to the 
Sub-Committee and Policy and Resources Committee in early 2024. 

 
8. POLITICAL PARTY CONFERENCE - INITIAL SUMMARY REPORT  

RESOLVED, That Members 
 

• Note the initial summary report; 

• Note the recommendation that more focus is given to Business Day, in 
particular at the Labour and the Conservative party conferences and 
agree to, as a minimum, Policy Chairman presence at Business Day at 
these conferences in 2024; and 

• Consider the Policy Chairman’s representation at the SNP party 
conference and agree that possible alternatives be considered for 2024. 

 
9. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE  

The Sub-Committee considered a report of The City Remembrancer which 
updated Members on the main elements of the Parliamentary Team’s previous 
and planned activity in support of the City of London Corporation’s political and 
parliamentary engagement since the last formal update to the Sub-Committee 
on 6 September 2023. 
 
An Officer stated that Members had been sent an email outlining the bills that 
were announced in the King’s speech and which bills had been introduced and 
had started the parliamentary process. 
 
The Chairman congratulated the new Remembrancer on his position. 
 
A Member, referring to the Financial Services and Markets Bill, asked about the 
appointment of the new City Minister and his position on setting up a House of 
Lords committee to hold the regulators to account on their competition and 
growth objectives. An Officer stated that the City Minister was a founding 
member and chair of the parliamentary Regulatory Reform Group which had 
previously made similar suggestions. He had received the Vision for Economic 
Growth paper and a meeting on this was due to take place. Due to his 
appointment, the meeting had been delayed but would be rescheduled. 
 
A Member asked for an update on the City of London (Markets) Bill in relation 
to Havering Borough Council and the opposed bill. An Officer stated that 
committee stage had not been scheduled and discussions with Havering were 
ongoing. More detailed information could be provided in non-public session. 
 
A Member queried the Pensions Reform Bill not being included in the report. 
The Deputy Chairman, as Policy Chairman, stated that there was no pensions 
bill announced in the King’s speech. It was considered by the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer that matters could be dealt with by regulatory measures rather than 



through primary legislation and more detail would be set out in the Chancellor’s 
autumn statement. 
 
RESOLVED, That the report be noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
Questions were raised in respect of the following – 

• City of London (Markets) Bill 

• Mansion House Summit 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Zoe Lewis 
zoe.lewis@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


